b)	 Interest rate risk
The Company is exposed to interest rate risk on short-term and long-term borrowings. The Company’s policy
is to maintain a balance of fixed and floating interest rate borrowings and proportion of fixed and floating rate
debt is determined by current market interest rates. However, the borrowings of the Company are principally
denominated in Indian Rupees and accordingly, there is no currency exchange risk on interest rate. The details
of the interest-bearing liabilities are given at Note No. 20 & 23.

Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis
The business loans and cash credits / ODs / WDDLs is linked to the Repo rate and is subject to fluctuations in
interest rates. The Company has assessed its interest rate risk by considering a 100 basis points (1%) increase
or decrease in interest rates as a reasonably possible change based on historical trends.

The sensitivity analysis estimates the impact of such a change on the profit before tax (PBT) and equity
as follows:

Impact on
As at 31st March 2025 As at 31st March 2024

Increase by
100 bps

Decrease by
100 bps

Increase by
100 bps

Decrease by
100 bps

Impact on Interest Expense on Business Loans
(` Lakhs)

3.96 (3.96) 5.32 (5.32)

Impact on Interest Expense on Cash Credits / ODs
(` Lakhs)

62.57 (62.57) 37.11 (37.11)

Impact on Profit Before Tax (` Lakhs) 66.53 (66.53) 42.43 (42.43)

Impact on Equity (Net of Tax) (` Lakhs) 49.79 (49.79) 31.75 (31.75)

Assumptions Used in Sensitivity Analysis
The fixed-rate vehicle loans are not subject to interest rate risk and therefore are excluded from the
sensitivity analysis.

A 100 basis points (1%) increase or decrease in the repo rate is considered as a reasonably possible fluctuation.

The analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

The impact is computed based on the outstanding floating-rate borrowings as of the reporting date.

The tax rate applicable for net equity impact is assumed to be 25.17%.

Interest Rate Risk Management
The Company actively monitors market conditions and repo rate movements to manage its exposure to